
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

29 October 2015 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 5th November, 2015, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Equality and Diversity Scheme Update (Pages 3 - 24) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

7 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2016 Onwards Consultation Results 
(Pages 25 - 58) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 22nd OCTOBER 2015 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

S Doyle and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Rob Barnes (Director - Housing and Health), 
Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), John Day 
(Corporate Performance Officer) and Natalie Missenden (Public Relations 
Officer) 
 
 

58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

59 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2015 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
 

60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

61 QUESTION TIME:  

 
None 
 

62 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 

63 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2016/17  

 
The Leader of the Council informed Cabinet of the outcomes arising from 
consultation undertaken with residents, businesses and the voluntary sector in 
accordance with the corporate budget setting process. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 22 October 2015 

 

 

2 
 

 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the report and took account 

of the findings along with other sources of 
information when setting the 2016/17 Budget. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

64 TENANTS ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Waste Management provided details of the 
Councils Landlord Performance for 2014/15 as required under the Homes and 
Community Agency Landlord Regulatory Framework 2012. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet approved the Production of the 

Council’s Landlord Annual Report to Tenants’ 
(2014/15) complying with required governance 
under the Landlord Regulatory Framework as shown 

at annex one of the report 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded 

by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

65 TENANTS RENTAL EXCHANGE SCHEME  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Waste Management set out the details of 
the tenants’ Rental Exchange Scheme being promoted via Big Issue Invest and 
Experian, in partnership 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the sharing of tenants 

data for the purposes of signing up to The Rental 
Exchange Scheme, save where tenants reserve 
the right to opt out 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded 
by Councillor D Cook) 

 
 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 2



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2015 

 
 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 

 
 

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY SCHEME UPDATE 

 
 
 
 
 
PURPOSE 

This report and appendices has been produced to provide an overview on the issues 
and work areas around equality that the Transformation & Corporate Performance 
team has a lead on and/or is involved in. This report aims to provide Cabinet  with an 
update of the on-going work and to give assurance that systems or work streams are 
in place where required in order that Tamworth Borough Council embraces equality 
and diversity and remains compliant. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

• That Cabinet approve the revised diversity and equality objectives as 

detailed within the report. 

• That Cabinet approve the diversity and equality action plan 

• That Cabinet endorse the Diversity and Equalities Scheme and 

recommend it to Council (7th December 2015) for formal approval. 

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Current Position  
Tamworth Borough Council’s last Diversity and Equality scheme and supporting 
action plan was reviewed in 2012 and whilst we have continued to ensure TBC 
remains compliant with legislation it is recognised that work in this area has been at a 
minimal level due to resource issues. 
Over the last few months, the scheme has been revised and subject to formal 
approval will ensure that Tamworth Borough Council will not only remain compliant 
but with a few minor changes can ensure our commitment is maintained. 
The revised scheme ensures that all necessary data that requires publication has 
now been updated and published (i.e. profile of the workforce) and includes 2 
equality objectives which Cabinet are asked to consider and approve. 
The two objectives are: 

• To use customer insight to develop accessible services particularly 

aimed at those demonstrating the greatest need. 

• To ensure all council strategies policies and procedures consider the 

impact on our diverse community/ workforce to ensure maximum 

inclusion.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 
Review Findings  
In carrying out this review it became apparent that: 

• Information is currently published both from a legal and governance 

perspective which includes a range of demographic data, workforce data, the 

Forward Plan, budgets and performance management data. 

• The Modgov report template does not include any reference to impact 

assessment being carried out as part of the approval process. 

• The budget setting process does require Directors to confirm that an equality 

impact assessment has been completed for all capital appraisal bids (Section 

3 of the Capital Appraisal form refers). 

• The business planning process does not currently require Directors and 

managers to consider the impact of any proposals in terms of equality. 

• In learning from others we know that judicial reviews will always take into 

account evidence of how the authority has demonstrated consideration to 

equality legislation. 

• The current Community Equality Impact Assessment requires simplifying. 

• The current Diversity and Equalities Scheme and supporting action plan 

require updating. 

It is therefore proposed that: 

• the Modgov report template, which plays a part in proactively communicating 

and making clear the contents of those policies, strategies, plans etc that 

could have equality implications, is amended to include a mandatory 

paragraph that will require the author to demonstrate that they have given 

consideration to carrying out an impact assessment. 

• The business planning process is updated to take account of the revised 

equality objectives to ensure that they are integ
[...]
 as red tape and 
burdens on the public sector around equalities. 
 
Review of specific duties 
The one major aspect of the Equality Act 2010 that impacts on the council is the 
Specific Duties that are in place for the public sector (known as the PSED-Public 
Sector Equality Duty). Both the requirements for this and guidance from government 
indicate a light touch without being too prescriptive. The emphasis being on using 
existing data and information, rather than creating or collecting additional information. 
The requirements are that public sector bodies must: 

• Publish information annually 

• Have equality objective/s and review these every 4 years 

 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Anica Goodwin, Director – Transformation and Corporate Performance  
Zoe Wolicki, HR Adviser  
 
 
APPENDICES 

1. The revised Diversity and Equality Scheme 2015 – 2019 

2. Diversity and Equality Action plan 2015- 2019 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Diversity and Equality Scheme 2015 - 2019
3

Making Equality Real in Tamworth
(MERIT)

Diversity and Equality Scheme 
2015 - 2019

Page 7



Making Equality Real in Tamworth (MERIT)2

Contents 

Section Page Number

1   -  Statement of Intent                                                         3

2   -  Introduction                                                                    4

3   -  Policy Statement                                                             4

4   -  Diversity and Equality at Tamworth Borough Council       5

5   -   Community Impact Assessments                                     6

6   -   Program of Training & Development                                6

7   -   Breaches of the Policy                                                    6

8   -   Responsibilities                                                               7

9   -   Reporting Harassment or Discrimination                         7

10  -   Complaints, Comments and Compliments                       7

11 -   Our Work
[...]
ified in 8 – 19 amount
to there being the potential for adverse impact in this policy/
procedure/ practice?

N

21.  Can this adverse impact be justified:  
n on the grounds of promoting equality of opportunity

for one group? 

n For any other reason?

N/A

22.  As a result of carrying out the equality impact
assessment is there a requirement for further consultation?

N Please explain

23.  As a result of this EIA should this policy be
recommended for implementation in it’s current state?  

Y vvvvvvv compliance willStatutory compliance
will be achieved.   

N

Page 21



Making Equality Real in Tamworth (MERIT)16

PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING ACTION PLAN FOR ALL IMPACT ASSESSMENTS
Equality Impact Assessment Action Plan

Complete the action plan demonstrating the changes required in order to meet TBC’s commitment to equality and
diversity.  The action plan must contain monitoring arrangements, the publishing of results and the review period required
for this policy.

End of Document

Action/ Activity Responsibility Target Progress 

Review in line with
implementation of action plan

AG/ZW 2019

Monitoring arrangements: Data collected quarterly 

Publication:

Review Period: Reviewed 12 monthly unless
otherwise stated

Page 22



Tamworth Borough Council 

Diversity and Equality Action Plan 2015 – 2019 

 

Action By when Responsible 
officer 

Completed Outcome 

Annual review of the scheme 
and action plan  

By end of 
October 2015 

AG/ZW 15/10/2015 Compliance with 
legislation 

Annual report to cabinet on 
scheme  

By end of 
December 
2016  

AG/ZW  On forward 
plan for 
05/10/2015 

Ensuring compliance 
with legislation 

Revised 2015 -2019 scheme 
approved by CMT  

By end 
October 2015 

AG/ZW Presented 
and approved 
by CMT on 
19/10/2015 
 

Scheme in place TBC 
compliant with 
legislation 

Revised 2015 – 2019 
Scheme approved by cabinet  

By end 
November 
2015  

AG/ZW To be 
presented on 
05/11/2015 

Scheme in place TBC 
compliant with 
legislat
[...]
mpliance with the 
Public Sector Equality Duty 

Annually  
 

AG/ZW September 
2015 

Review completed 
September 15  

Amend the Forward Plan to 
include an extra column 
asking the author to ensure 
that recommendations put 
before Cabinet or Council 
have been impact assessed 
in accordance with the 
protocol 

By end of 
December 15 

AG  Achievement of 
equality objective 

Update the PMF to ensure 
directors and managers give 
consideration to carrying out 
the relevant impact 
assessment when 
developing business plans  

By end of 
November 
2015 

AG/JD  Improved provision of 
service ensuring 
maximum inclusion  

Improve knowledge of the 
demographic of Tamworth in 
terms of the protected 
characteristics 

By end 
March 2016 

ZW/JD  Improved provision of 
service ensuring 
maximum inclusion  

 

Key  

Complete    

In 

Progress 

Not 

Started  

 

Page 24



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 

 
 

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2016 ONWARDS CONSULTATION 
RESULTS 

 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
This proposal is not exempt information for the purposes of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
To advise Members of the results and feedback from the recently undertaken consultation on 
and the financial implications of the 2014/15 scheme.  To review the consultation feedback 
when considering potential changes to be applied in the 2016/17 Local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme; 
 
To advise Members that the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for working age 
customers for 2016/17 should include continued alignment to Applicable Amounts with those 
of Housing Benefit; 
 
That Members endorse the proposed change, supported by the consultation results, to 
exclude child maintenance as income.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1  That Cabinet consider the results of the public consultation on the current 
scheme, carried out 31 July to 25 September 2015, and endorse or otherwise the 
proposed recommended changes detailed below when the scheme is considered 
by Council on 15 December 2015; 

 
 

2  The base scheme (in place for 2014/15 and 2015/16) goes forward with the 
following exceptions/amendments; 

 
a) That the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for working age customers 

for 2016/17 will continue to be aligned to Applicable Amounts with those of 
Housing Benefit, and 

 
b) That the exclusion of child maintenance as income becomes a policy 

change for the Local Council Tax Reduction scheme from 2016/17 onwards. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report details the key issues arising from the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme. 
 
The Welfare Reform Act abolished Council Tax Benefit from 1 April 2013.  It was replaced by 
a new Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for working age customers.  A national scheme 
of regulations was introduced for pensioners, which mirrors the Council Tax Benefit Scheme. 
 
Grant funding was reduced and is distributed by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government rather than the Department for Work and Pensions.  Current outturn on the 
2014/15 scheme is £4.156m of which the Authority’s share is £453k (10.9% of the impact on 
the Collection Fund). At inception, the scheme design was modelled to ensure that the 
Authority complied with the Central Government requirement to achieve a 10% reduction in 
benefit cost but without increasing the burden of cost to the Council Tax Payer. However, 
grant funding predictions are expected to reduce further in future years and future years’ 
projections indicate an ongoing reduction in grant funding to the Authority. The following 
table highlights the grant funding compared to scheme costs without any changes to the 
scheme: 
 

Estimate 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

Cost 
(10.9%)Est 
Outturn 

£487k  £453k  £449k £449k 

Grant £508k £439k £370k £335k 

Variance 
(Surplus)/ 
Defici
[...]
ge views on excluding child 
maintenance as income from 2016 onwards. 
 
In compliance with the above, a web based consultation exercise was carried out between 
31 July to 25 September 2015.  Consultation was also made on whether or not to reduce the 
maximum help for working age claimants (excluding those in protected groups) from 75% to 
70%. The results are attached at Appendix 1.  Local Community Groups were notified of the 
consultation and two press releases also encouraged responses. 
 
A total of109 responses were received. The proposal to exclude child maintenance as 
income from April 2016 was met with mixed reaction from the respondents with 46% 

perceiving it to be reasonable and 43% unreasonable to a certain extent. 
 
 
 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
The current scheme for most working age customers bases an award on a maximum of 75% 
of their Council Tax liability.  Those who receive a Severe Disability Premium, or who have a 
disabled child and those who receive a War Widows/War Disability Pension or Armed Forces 
Compensation Scheme payment have their awards based on 100% of their liability. 
 
Pensioners also continue, under the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed 
Requirements) (England) Regulations 2012, to have their awards based on 100% of their 
Council Tax liability. 
 
Appendix 1 confirms that current policy principles and the proposed change to exclude child 
maintenance as income are supported. 
 
 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Council Tax Benefit subsidy awarded for 2012/13 was £5.38m.  The current scheme was 
modelled on delivering an estimated benefit reduction in the region of £700k for 2013/14, 
necessitated by grant cuts of 10% and protection for Pensioners and other vulnerable 
groups.  The final amount awarded for 2013/14 was £4.4m and £4.2m for 2014/15.  
 
Latest figures confirm that £4.1m has so far been awarded in Local Council Tax Reduction 
(LCTR) for 2015/16, to both working age and pensioner customers.  The live working 
[...]
of opinion was noted. 

 

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Strongly

Agree

Agree Neither

agree nor

disagree

Disagree Strongly

disagree

62% 28% 6% 4% 1%

58% 27%
8%

4%

2%

63% 30%
4%

4%

0

Average Female Male

Page 31



Q3. To what extent do you agree with the principle “The Local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme should encourage people to work?” 
 
The following chart highlights to what extent respondents agreed with the principle… 
 

 

 

As can be seen, the vast majority of respondents agree with the principle (88%) with 

less than 10% disagreeing. 

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Strongly

Agree

Agree Neither

agree nor

disagree

Disagree Strongly

disagree

61% 27% 6% 4% 3%

57% 34% 6%
2%

0

61% 23% 5%
5%

5%

Average Female Male

Page 32



Q4 How reasonable do you think Policy 1 is? 

Pensioners receive support for up to 100% of their Council Tax bill as they are protected by 

the Government under a national scheme. We also protect working age claimants classed 

as severely disabled and in receipt of a Severe Disability Premium, claimants with disabled 

children and claimants receiving a War Pension or Armed Forces Compensation Scheme 

payment in the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme. This means that pensioners, 

claimants classed as severely disabled, claimants with disabled children and claimants 

receiving a War Pension or Armed Forces Compensation Scheme payment are the only 

claimants that receive support for up to 100% of their Council Tax bill. All other working age 

claimants pay something towards their Council Tax bill and applicable amounts continue to 

be aligned with those of Housing Benefit 

The chart below reveals how reasonable respondents consider Policy 1 to be… 

 

 

Over three quarters of the sample consider this principle to be reasonable (45% very 

and 34% reasonable). 

One third of the sample made additional comments regarding this policy including; 

everyone should pay and contribute if earning (39%), and It wo
[...]
ale

Page 53



Q30. What is your relationship status? 
 
Almost two thirds of the sample (64%) are married). 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Single Living as a

couple

Married None of

these

Prefer not

to say

20% 11% 64% 4% 1%

31%
8% 54% 4%

2%

12%

12% 72% 4%

0

Average Female Male

Page 54



08.10.2015 10:28:14 hbr0004a1 of 1

CTS Expenditure Summary Tamworth Borough 
Council

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



08.10.2015 10:30:45 hbr0003a1 of 1

CTS Caseload Summary Tamworth Borough 
Council

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Equality and Diversity Scheme Update
	Appendix 1 Equality and Diversity Scheme Update
	Appendix 2 Equality and Diversity Scheme Update

	7 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2016 Onwards Consultation Results
	Appendix 1  Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme consultation summary
	Appendix 2 Local Council Tax Reduction Working Age Expenditure 2015/16
	Appendix 3 Council Tax Reduction Caseload




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 5th NOVEMBER 2015 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Anica Goodwin (Director - 
Transformation and Corporate Performance), Zoe Wolicki (HR Adviser) and 
Janice Clift (Democratic and Elections Officer) 
 
 

66 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Cook 
 

67 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2015 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 

68 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

69 QUESTION TIME:  

 
None 
 

70 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 

71 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY SCHEME UPDATE  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets provided an overview on the 
issues and work areas around equality that the Transformation and Corporate 
Performance team had a lead on and/or was involved in. This report provided 
Cabinet with an update of the on-going work and to give assurance that systems 



Cabinet 5 November 2015 

 

 

2 
 

or work streams are in place where required in order that Tamworth Borough 
Council embraces equality and diversity and remains compliant. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1 approved the revised diversity and equality objectives 

as detailed within the report; 

2 approved the diversity and equality action plan; and 

3 endorsed the Diversity and Equalities Scheme and 

recommend it to Council (15 December 2015) for formal 

approval 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor M Thurgood) 

 
 

72 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2016 ONWARDS 

CONSULTATION RESULTS  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets advised Members of the results 
and feedback from the recently undertaken consultation on and the financial 
implications of the 2014/15 scheme and reviewed the consultation feedback when 
potential changes to be applied in the 2016/17 Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme were considered. Also Members were advised that the Local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for working age customers for 2016/17 should include 
continued alignment to Applicable Amounts with those of Housing Benefit. 
Members were requested to endorse the proposed change, supported by the 
consultation results, to exclude child maintenance as income. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
1 Cabinet considered the results of the public 

consultation on the current scheme, carried out 31 
July to 25 September 2015, and endorsed the 
proposed recommended changes detailed below for 
when the scheme is considered by Council on 15 
December 2015; and 

 
2 The base scheme (in place for 2014/15 and 

2015/16) goes forward with the following 
exceptions/amendments; 
 
(a) That the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
for working age customers for 2016/17 will continue 
to be aligned to Applicable Amounts with those of 
Housing Benefit, and 

 
(b) That the exclusion of child maintenance as 
income becomes a policy change for the Local 
Council Tax Reduction scheme from 2016/17 



Cabinet 5 November 2015 

 

 

3 
 

onwards. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 


